

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD PERUTA, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

C. D. Michel (S.B.N. 144258)
Glenn S. McRoberts (S.B.N. 144852)
Sean A. Brady (S.B.N. 262007)
Bobbie K. Ross (S.B.N. 273983)
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel. No. (562) 216-4444
Fax No: (562) 216-4445
e-mail: cmichel@michellawyers.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	5
A. Applicable State Law Regulatory Scheme	5
B. San Diego CCW Issuance Policies and Practices	7
C. Plaintiffs/Appellants	11
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT</u>	12
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	13
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION IN <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> ...	16
A. The District Court Adopts A Minimalist View of <i>Heller</i> that Conflates the Second Amendment <i>Right</i> Defined in <i>Heller</i> with the <i>Application</i> of the Right in the <i>Heller</i> Case	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
B. The Court’s Failure to Find that the Second Amendment Protects the Right to Bear Loaded Arms Conflicts with <i>Heller’s</i> Finding that People Have the Right to Be Armed and Ready for Action in Case of Confrontation	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS FLAWED UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
A. Under <i>Heller’s</i> Categorical Approach, County’s Near Ban on Bearing Loaded Arms in Public is Invalid	24
1. Bearing loaded arms in public for self-defense purposes is conduct within the scope of the Second Amendment	27
2. County’s good cause policy, by definition, burdens the right to bear arms	30
3. County’s CCW policy is not saved by its claim that the burden imposed is mitigated by the availability of UOC	31
4. The district court should have granted plaintiffs’ motion on their Second Amendment claim under <i>Heller’s</i> categorical approach because County’s CCW policy is intended to and does impose a severe burden on the right to arms	32
B. Under <i>Nordyke v. King’s</i> Substantial Burden Analysis, County’s Ban on Bearing Loaded Arms for Self-Defense in Public is Invalid	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
1. County’s CCW policy places preconditions on the right to bear arms in public that the vast majority of otherwise qualified law-abiding adults cannot meet—it does not burden their right, it denies it	37
2. The restricted ability to carry unloaded arms openly, and the limitations on loading them in a self-defense emergency, does not provide a reasonable alternative means of exercising the right to bear arms	38
3. County’s policy “unduly burdens” Plaintiffs’ right to bear arms under <i>Casey</i> ; it’s purpose and effect is to obstruct plaintiffs’ right	41
4. At minimum, a material issue of fact exists over whether County’s policy places a “substantial burden” on the right to bear arms for self-defense.	42
5. Under <i>Nordyke</i> , Plaintiffs’ Motion on their Second Amendment challenge to County’s policy should be granted	43
C. The District Court Erred in Applying Intermediate Scrutiny and in Holding That County’s Policy Survived That Level of Scrutiny	44
1. County had the burden of justifying its policy	44
2. Strict scrutiny is the appropriate standard of review	45
3. County’s “good cause” policy is not reasonably fitted to achieve an important public interest	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
D. Sheriffs No Longer Enjoy the Unfettered Discretion in Issuing CCWs That They Did Before <i>Heller</i>, and Penal Code Section 12050 must Be Construed to Reflect That Change to Avoid the Invalidation of Both Penal Code Sections 12050 and 12031	49
1. Construing 12050 as conferring unfettered discretion on Sheriffs in determining who has “good cause” to exercise a fundamental right is inconsistent with <i>Heller</i>	49
2. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance requires that 12050 be construed as limiting sheriffs’ discretion to avoid the invalidation of it and 12031	52
III. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE TO COUNTY’S “GOOD CAUSE” POLICY IMPLICATES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT; THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TREATING IT OTHERWISE	53
A. The Court Improperly Distinguished Between Similarly Situated Persons Seeking to Exercise Their Right to Armed Self-defense	53
B. Even If Section 12031 Were Enough to Satisfy Second Amendment Mandates, this Alone Would Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim	56
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN MATTERS OF LAW AND FACT ON PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM ALLEGING PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT OF COUNTY’S “HONORARY DEPUTIES”	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard of Review . . .	57
B. Plaintiffs Provided Compelling Evidence That County Treated Them Differently than “Honorary Deputies.” County Provided No Evidence to the Contrary	58
V. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ON ERRONEOUS AUTHORITY IN ANALYZING PLAINTIFF PERUTA’S RESIDENCY CLAIMS	60
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	61
<u>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469, 480 (1989)	44, 45
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	56
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non–Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	36
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	48
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432	55
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	52
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	39
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	39
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	54
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	52
<i>Hussey v. City of Portland</i> , 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)	51
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	54
<i>Kuzinich v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 689 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1983)	58
<i>March v. Rupf</i> , 2001 WL 1112110 (2001)	57
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	17
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	28
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	44
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , No. 07-15763, --- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 1632063 (9th Cir. May 2, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	20
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	36, 43
<i>R.A.V.v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	45
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	56
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	46
<i>Schubert v. De Bard</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. 1980)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	28
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	28
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	51
<i>Stop H-3 Ass'n v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	47
<i>Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	25, 44
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	17, 45
<i>U.S v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2010)	29, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) 58

BOOKS, ARTICLES, REPORTS

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and A Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443, 1523-1524 (2009) 40

Kelsey M. Swanson, *The Right to Know: An Approach to Gun Licenses and Public Access to Government Records*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1579, 1591-92 (2009) 7

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Cal. Penal Code § 626.9(c)(2) 6, 40, 55

Cal. Penal Code §12025 6

Cal. Penal Code §12026.1 6

Cal. Penal Code §12026.2 6

Cal. Penal Code §12031 *passim*

Cal. Penal Code §12050 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 3, 12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58 3
